

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC, APPLICANT

v.

SERVOTRONICS, INC.

APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA'S ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782 TO TAKE DISCOVERY FOR USE IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING, AND REQUEST FOR AN IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

LARRY KAPLAN
KMA ZUCKERT LLC
200 West Madison Street
16th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 345-3000
lkaplan@kmazuckert.com

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

STATEMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT POSSIBILITY THAT THIS COURT
WILL AFFIRM THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AND
OVERRULE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....12

II. ABSENT A STAY, APPLICANT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....16

III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.,
190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....15

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)11

In re Servotronics, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-7187, 2019 WL 9698535
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2019).....5

In re Servotronics, Inc.,
No. 2:18-mc-00364-DCN, 2018 WL 5810109
(D.S.C. Nov. 6, 2018).....4

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....13

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....14, 15

San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Mem’l v.
Paulson, 548 U.S. 1301 (2006).....11

Cases—continued:

<u>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.,</u> 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5
<u>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC and The Boeing Co.,</u> 975 F.3d. 689 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5
<u>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco</u> <u>Aluminum Prods. Co.,</u> 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14

Statutes and Rules:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	14, 15
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	14, 15
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1651(a).....	3
§ 1696.....	13
§ 1781.....	13
§ 1782.....	10, 17
§ 1782(a).....	<u>passim</u>
Supreme Court Rule 23(3)	9

Other Authorities:

<u>Tribunal</u> , Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	12
<u>Tribunal</u> , Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1955).....	12
